貸款、可予退回誠意金、股
權投資、債權投資、貸款票
據以及若干其他應付賬款、
按金及應計開支，令本集團
須承受外幣風險。管理層密
切監察外匯風險，並將於有
需要時採取行動減低貨幣風
險。

市場風險
於報告日期，本集團以外幣
計值之貨幣資產及貨幣負債
之賬面值如下：

Annual Report 年報 183 2016-2017

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

綜合財務報表附註

for the year ended 31st March, 2017 截至二零一七年三月三十一日止年度

35. 金融工具（續）
(b) 財務風險管理目標及政策（續）

(i) 貨幣風險（續）
敏感度分析
本集團主要承受來自美元、
歐元及加幣價格波動之影響。

相關集團實體之功能貨幣為
港幣。由於美元與港幣掛
鈎，本集團面對之美元貨幣
風險有限。

下表詳列本集團對於港幣分
別兌歐元及加幣升跌5%（二
零一六年：5%）之敏感度。
5%（二零一六年：5%）為所
用敏感度比率，乃指管理層
對匯率可能出現之合理變動
作出之評估。

35.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Cont’d)

(b)	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

(i)	 Currency risk (Cont’d)

Sensitivity analysis

The Group is mainly exposed to effects of fluctuation in

US$, EURO and CAD.

The functional currency of the respective group entities is

HK$. The Group’s exposure to the currency risk of US$ is

limited because HK$ is pegged to US$.

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 5%

(2016: 5%) increase or decrease in HK$ against EURO

and CAD 5% (2016: 5%) is the sensitivity rate used and

represents management’s assessment of the reasonably

possible change in foreign exchange rates.

Impact of EURO Impact of CAD

歐元之影響 加幣之影響

2017 2016 2017 2016

二零一七年 二零一六年 二零一七年 二零一六年
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元

5% appreciation of the

  functional currency:

功能貨幣升值5%：

  Decrease in post-tax profit

    for the year

本年度除稅後
 溢利減少 (1,057) (1,140) (973) (998)

5% depreciation of the

  functional currency:

功能貨幣貶值5%：

  Increase in post-tax profit

    for the year

本年度除稅後
 溢利增加 1,057 1,140 973 998

ITC PROPERTIES GROUP LIMITED 184 德祥地產集團有限公司

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

for the year ended 31st March, 2017 截至二零一七年三月三十一日止年度

35.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Cont’d)

(b)	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

(ii)	 Interest rate risk
The Group is exposed to fair value interest rate risk in
relation to the debt investment, fixed-rate amounts due
from joint ventures, fixed-rate other loan receivables and
loan notes as set out in Notes 18, 19, 21 and 28,
respectively.

The Group is also exposed to cash flow interest rate risk in
relation to bank balances, variable-rate other loan